TOWN OF CHAPLIN – OCTOBER 21, 2024 - MINUTES OF SPECIAL TOWN MEETING

Approximately 27 electors assembled at the Special Town Meeting on October 21, 2024, at 7:00 P.M. at the Chaplin Volunteer Fire Department, 106 Phoenixville Road, Chaplin, Connecticut. The following business was transacted:

The Town Clerk called the meeting to order at 7:04, read the call of the meeting and opened the floor for nominations to elect a Moderator. Selectman Roman/Regional District 11 Board of Education Chairwoman Stacy Foster moved/seconded to nominate Irene Schein. Hearing no further nomination, Irene Schein was declared Moderator and read the call:

LEGAL NOTICE TOWN OF CHAPLIN WARNING OF SPECIAL TOWN MEETING Monday, October 21, 2024

The electors and those authorized to vote at town meeting are hereby warned that a Special Town Meeting will be held on Monday, October 21, 2024 at 7:00 PM at the Chaplin Volunteer Fire Department, 106 Phoenixville Road, Chaplin, Connecticut, for the purpose of acting upon the following items:

- 1. To elect a moderator for said meeting.
- 2. To nominate and elect to the Regional Board of Education of Regional District #11 one member to replace Therese M. Smith who resigned as of October 1, 2024 for the remainder of a term beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2025.

Dated at Chaplin, Connecticut, this 8th day of October 2024.

/s/

Juan Roman III, First Selectman Anthony Pinto, Selectman Kenneth Fortier, Selectman CHAPLIN BOARD OF SELECTMAN

The Moderator called for nominations to elect a member to the RD 11 BOE to fill a vacancy until the the end of the term on 6/30/2025. RD 11 Chairwoman Stacy Foster/Chaplin Elementary Board of Education member William Hooper moved/seconded a nomination for Hayley Tiller-Albert.

Hayley gave a brief overview of her history in Chaplin and that she has lived here since 2008. She talked about her work as a licensed clinical social worker and with school systems and special education students. She mentioned that she has a child in our local school system and that she has a vested interest in education in Chaplin.

The Moderator called for a vote to nominate Hayley to fill the vacancy for the Regional District 11 Board of Education for the term 7/1/2022 – 6/30/2025. There were 25 electors in favor, zero opposed, zero abstentions.

The Moderator called for a motion to adjourn. Richard Weingart/William Hooper moved/seconded. The meeting was adjourned at 7:11 P.M.

Respectfully submitted, Shari Smith, Chaplin Town Clerk